
FTIP#: N/A 
Subregion ID: Las Virgenes/Malibu 

Project ID#: MM4401.11 
Amendment No. 1 

FA#: 9200000000M440111 

Rev:  04.29.2022 1 Measure M MSP FA Amendment 

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO MEASURE M FUNDING AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN CITY OF CALABASAS AND THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Funding Agreement (this “Amendment”), is dated as of May 23, 
2022 by and between the City of Calabasas ("GRANTEE") and the Los Angeles County 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("LACMTA").  

RECITALS: 

A. GRANTEE and LACMTA entered into that certain Funding Agreement
No. 9200000000M440111, dated June 8, 2021, (the "Existing FA"), which Existing FA 
provides for the Mulholland Highway Gap Closure- Old Topanga Canyon Road to City Limits 
(Phase II), (the “Project”); and 

B. WHEREAS, the LACMTA Board on February 24, 2022 approved the
increase to the Measure M Funds by $1,987,335, from $6,513,250 to $8,500,585 and 
reprogram of Funds for PS&E and Construction. This amount is within the Board 
authorized budget increase for the Project; and 

C. WHEREAS, the Funds are currently programmed as follows: $175,000
in Measure M Funds in Fiscal Years (FY) 2020-21, $3,380,585 in FY 2021-22, $3,160,000 in 
FY 2022-23 and $1,785,000 in FY 2023-24.  The total designated for PS&E and Construction 
of the Mulholland Highway Gap Closure- Old Topanga Canyon Road to City Limits (Phase II) 
is $8,500,585; and 

D. GRANTEE and LACMTA desire to amend the Existing FA as provided
herein. 

ITEM 8 EXHIBIT A



FTIP#: N/A 
Subregion ID: Las Virgenes/Malibu 

Project ID#: MM4401.11 
Amendment No. 1 

FA#: 9200000000M440111 

Rev:  04.29.2022 2 Measure M MSP FA Amendment 

AGREEMENT: 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Part I, Paragraph 2.2 of the Existing FA is hereby amended by deleting 
it in its entirety and replacing it with the following: “To the extent the Measure M funds are 
available, LACMTA shall make to GRANTEE a grant of the Measure M funds in the amount 
of $8,500,585 (the “Fund”) for the Project.  LACMTA Board of Directors’ actions on January 
24, 2019, February 27, 2020 and February 24, 2022 granted the Measure M Funds for the 
Project. LACMTA Board of Directors’ actions on March 25, 2021 and February 24, 2022 
reprogrammed the Measure M Funds for the Project. The Funds are currently programmed 
in four Fiscal Years:  $175,000 in FY 2020-21; $3,380,585 in FY 2021-22; $3,160,000 in FY 
2022-23 and $1,785,000 in FY 2023-24.”  

2. Part II, Section 9.1 (vi) of the Existing FA is hereby amended by 
deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the following: “(vi) Expending the Funds 
granted under this FA for allowable costs within three years or 36 months from July 1 of the 
Fiscal Year in which the Funds are programmed, unless otherwise stated in this FA.  All Funds 
programmed for FY 2020-21 are subject to lapse by June 30, 2023. All Funds programmed for 
FY 2021-22 are subject to lapse by June 30, 2024.  All Funds programmed for FY 2022-23 are 
subject to lapse by June 30, 2025. All Funds programmed for FY 2023-24 are subject to lapse by 
June 30, 2026.”  

3. Attachment A of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment A-1,
attached. 

4. Attachment B of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment B-1,
attached. 

5. Attachment C of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment C-1,
attached. 

6. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing FA remains in full
force and effect as originally executed.   All rights and obligations of the parties under the 
Existing FA that are not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain unchanged. 



FTIP#: N/A  
Subregion ID: Las Virgenes/Malibu 
 

Project ID#: MM4401.11 
Amendment No. 1 

FA#: 9200000000M440111 
 
 

Rev:  04.29.2022 3 Measure M MSP FA Amendment 

 

  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the FA to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 
 
LACMTA: 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
By: ________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 
  Stephanie N. Wiggins                
  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
DAWYN R. HARRISON 
Acting County Counsel 
 
 
By: ________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 
  Deputy 
 
 
GRANTEE: 
  
City of Calabasas  
 
 
By: _______________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Mary Sue Maurer 
Mayor 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
By: _______________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Matthew Summers 
City Attorney 

 

tholden
Text Box
 David J. Shapiro



















Exhibit B 
 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: 
 
The project is located on Mulholland Highway in the City of Calabasas. This project limits are 
from Old Topanga Canyon Road (W) to the westerly City limits (border with Los Angeles 
County) 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project is located within the City’s southwestern half and is approximately 2.4 miles long 
encompassing residential communities and Viewpoint School. The proposed improvements for 
the project are to provide spot shoulder widening, sight distance improvements, guardrail 
replacements and erosion controls. This corridor is a popular route for recreational cyclists. The 
proposed shoulder improvements would improve bike safety along this route by reducing 
frictions between vehicular traffic and bicyclists by providing wider road cross-section and wider 
shoulder to be utilized by bicyclists thus eliminating their encroachment into a travel lane. A 
wider cross-section will also allow to use Mulholland Hwy as a tree-lane road in case of an 
emergency. 
Improving sight distance with cutbacks and a minor modification to the bends in the road would 
improve safety. Constructing retaining walls/erosion control adjacent to unstable slopes would 
eliminate the roadway being closed due to mudslides and/or debris flow during a rainstorm or 
earthquake. In addition, new culverts will be constructed to replace existing culverts that are 
capable to handle 50-year storms. 
 
 

 


	FAMM44~2
	Attachment A-1 - C-1



